RESOLUTION NO. 74-19 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 7th DAY OF October, 2019.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER'S ACTIONS TO MAKE AN APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL FAST ACT FUNDS THROUGH THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR THE RESURFACING OF WHIPP ROAD FROM FAR HILLS AVENUE (SR48) TO EAST OF RED COACH ROAD (EAST CORPORATION LINE) AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER'S ACTIONS TO ENTER INTO A COST PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, committed to maintaining existing thoroughfares in the City of Centerville, recognizes the need for Whipp Road to be resurfaced (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) has solicited local government entities to submit new transportation projects for funding consideration in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville and Washington Township desire to enter into a cost participation agreement for the Project to cover the local share of expenses in their respective jurisdictions for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed to a timely project development schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville will commit the necessary resources to support the estimated local cost portion of the following described project to be submitted to MVRPC:

Whipp Road Resurfacing Project –Estimated Local Share \$523,581.46. Centerville portion would be \$385,092.51 and Washington Townships portion would be \$132,000.60 (Whipp Road Resurfacing Project); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville requests exemptions from MVRP's Complete Streets Policy for the proposed project funding applications:

Whipp Road Resurfacing Project(Exemption 4) – Where the project consist of maintenance, repair or resurfacing of an existing cross-section only(Cyclist and pedestrian exemption); and

WHEREAS, A Federal Fund Application has been submitted to the MVRPC for Federal STP-Resurfacing Funds for the resurfacing of Whipp Road from Far Hill Avenue (SR48) to east of Red Coach Road (East Corporation Line) for a total distance of 1.11 miles.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. This Resolution shall serve to authorize the transmittal and submittal of the application for the following transportation project to MVRPC for funding consideration in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP):

Whipp Road Resurfacing Project

Section 2. The City Manager's is hereby authorized to executed on behalf of the City, the application for funds as referred to in Section 1 of the Resolution.

Section 3. The City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to take or cause to be taken all other action necessary and proper to secure the funding sought by the application referred to herein, and provide any additional information sought by the reviewing agencies during the time the application is under review. The City Manager is further directed and authorized to cause compliance with all reporting requirements required by the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) as required as part of the funding process.

Section 4. Upon application approval, the City hereby states its commitment to the local contribution for the project as identified in this application, including local contribution of cost exceeding the current estimates or subsequent revised estimates as accepted by the MVRPC. The City Manager is further authorized to execute the Project Cost Participation Agreement with the Washington Township and a true copy of the agreement is attached hereto and incorporated hereing as Exhibit "A".

Section 5. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including, but not limited to Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 6. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED THIS 7th day of October, 2019.

Mayor of the City of Centerville,

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney